

No. 23-1239

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,
DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Daniel N. Guisbond
Counsel of Record
Danielle L. Trujillo
Nicholas J. Steverson
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202
303.244.1800
guisbond@wtotrial.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE MOMENT-OF-THREAT DOCTRINE
ALLOWS POLICE TO TRANSFORM
ROUTINE TRAFFIC STOPS INTO DEADLY
ENCOUNTERS. 5

 A. The application of the moment-of-threat
 doctrine in the traffic-stop context
 contravenes this Court’s existing Fourth
 Amendment jurisprudence..... 5

 B. The moment-of-threat doctrine denies
 recourse to those already
 disproportionately affected by police
 violence during traffic stops..... 8

 C. By shielding officers for their use of force
 during routine traffic stops, the moment-
 of-threat doctrine thwarts the
 Congressional intent behind Section 1983
 suits..... 10

II. THE MOMENT-OF-THREAT DOCTRINE
LESSENS THE PROTECTIONS AFFORDED
TO INDIVIDUALS EXPERIENCING
MENTAL HEALTH CRISES. 11

 A. Mental health crises lead to one in five
 legal intervention deaths. 11

B. The moment-of-threat doctrine absolves officers who unreasonably escalate mental health crises.....	13
C. The moment-of-threat doctrine will absolve more officers of liability for the deaths of people experiencing mental health crises.....	15
III. THE MOMENT-OF-THREAT DOCTRINE'S INCURSION INTO <i>MONELL</i> PROSCRIBES MUNICIPAL LIABILITY FOR EXCESSIVE FORCE.....	17
A. The moment-of-threat doctrine has expanded into <i>Monell's</i> progeny.	17
B. The moment-of-threat doctrine makes it all but impossible to hold a municipality liable for the use of deadly force.	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 463 (S.D. Tex. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 91 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024)....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 15
<i>Bazan ex rel. Brazen v. Hidalgo Cnty.</i> , 246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Elizondo v. Green</i> , 671 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	11
<i>Grigsby v. Lawing</i> , No. 5:16CV16-RWS-CMC, 2017 WL 9806927 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2017)	16, 17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	2, 6, 14, 20, 21
<i>Green v. Thomas</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 3:23-CV-126-CWR-ASH, 2024 WL 2269133 (S.D. Miss. May 20, 2024)	10
<i>Harris v. Serpas</i> , 745 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2014)	13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>James v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 577 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	11
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	10, 17, 18

<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	4, 10
<i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011)	15, 16, 17
<i>Sanchez v. Gomez</i> , No. EP-17-CV-133-PRM, 2020 WL 1036046 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2020)	16
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	2, 6, 12, 21
<i>Waller v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 577 (N.D. Tex. 2021).	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Waller v. Hoepfner</i> , No. 21-10129, 2022 WL 4494111 (5th Cir. Sep. 27, 2022)	18, 20
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV ...	1, 2, 4, 5, 12, 13, 15-17, 20-22
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 10, 11, 12, 17
TEX. TRANSP. CODE ANN. § 370.177	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ashley Abramson, <i>Building Mental Health into Emergency Responses</i> , 52 MONITOR ON PSYCH. 30 (2021)	11
City of Houston Police Transparency Hub, https://my-city.maps.arcgis.com/apps/dash-boards/8e62e67b8855477b993cfdc48a94ca14ca17	9

Sarah DeGue et al., <i>Deaths Due to Use of Lethal Force by Law Enforcement: Findings from the National Violent Death Reporting System</i> , 17 U.S. STATES, 2009–2012, 51 AM. J. PREVENTATIVE MED. S173 (2016)	11, 12
Emma Pierson et al., <i>A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</i> , 4 NAT. HUM. BEHAV. 736 (2020)	5, 8
<i>Police Shootings Database</i> , THE WASH. POST, https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/investigations/police-shootings-database/?itid=lk_in-line_manual_3	12
Susannah N. Tapp & Elizabeth J. Davis, <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2020</i> , U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (2022)	3, 8, 9
The Texas Civil Rights Project, <i>Safe Passage: Traffic Safety & Civil Rights</i>	1, 8, 9
